



Kettle Wood Black / White



Brugsanvisning DK: 2 - 9
Instructions EN: 10 - 17
Bruksanvisning NO: 18 - 25
Bruksanvisning SE: 26 - 33
Käyttöohje FI: 34 - 41

VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER	3
OVERSIGT OVER APPARATET	5
BRUG AF APPARATET	6
RENGØRING	6
AFKALKNING	7
OPBEVARING.....	7
SPECIFIKATIONER.....	7
REKLAMATIONSRET.....	8
SERVICE.....	9

- Læs venligst disse instruktioner omhyggeligt, inden du bruger apparatet.
- Gem disse instruktioner til fremtidig reference.
- Kontroller, at din hovedstrømforsyning matcher den, der er angivet på apparatet.
- Brug kun apparatet til huslige formål og husholdningsbrug.
- Brug aldrig denne enhed nær et badekar, brusebad, håndvaske eller andre beholdere med vand.
- Brug aldrig dette apparat nær vandkilder.
- Brug aldrig dette apparat med våde hænder.
- Hvis apparatet uheldigvis bliver vådt, skal du straks trække stikket ud af stikkontakten.
- Informer potentielle brugere om disse instruktioner.
- Lad aldrig apparatet være uden opsyn, når det er i brug.
- Apparatet skal kun bruges til dets tiltænkte formål. Der kan ikke påtages ansvar for eventuelle skader forårsaget af forkert brug eller uhensigtsmæssig håndtering.
- Dette apparat er ikke beregnet til brug af personer (inklusive børn) med reducerede fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner, eller manglende erfaring og viden, medmindre de har fået tilsyn eller instruktion vedrørende brugen af apparatet af en person ansvarlig for deres sikkerhed.
- Dette apparat er ikke et legetøj; lad ikke små børn eller personer med handicap lege med det.
- For at sikre dine børns sikkerhed, skal du holde al emballage (plastikposer, kasser, polystyren osv.) uden for deres rækkevidde.
- Forsigtig! Lad ikke små børn lege med folien: DER ER FARE FOR KVÆLNING!
- Kontrollér ledningen for skader med jævne mellemrum. Brug aldrig apparatet, hvis ledningen eller apparatet viser tegn på skade.
- Nedsænk aldrig apparatet i vand eller andre væsker af nogen art.
- Placer det ikke i opvaskemaskinen.
- Brug aldrig apparatet nær varme overflader.
- Hvis forsyningsledningen er beskadiget, skal den udskiftes af producenten, dets serviceagent eller en tilsvarende kvalificeret person (*) for at undgå fare.
- Frakobl strømkilden, før der udføres rengøring eller vedligeholdelse.

- Brug aldrig apparatet udendørs og placér det altid i et tørt miljø.
- Brug ikke tilbehør, der ikke anbefales af producenten, da de kan udgøre en fare for brugeren og risiko for at beskadige apparatet.
- Brug kun den medfølgende stikforbindelse.
- Flyt aldrig apparatet ved at trække i ledningen. Sørg for, at ledningen ikke kan blive fanget på nogen måde.
- Undgå at vikle ledningen omkring apparatet eller bøje den.
- Sørg for, at strømkablet ikke kommer i kontakt med varme dele af denne enhed.
- Lad apparatet køle af, før det rengøres og opbevares.
- Undgå kontakt mellem apparatet og brandbare materialer såsom gardiner eller klude. Sørg for, at strømkablet og stikket ikke kommer i kontakt med vand.
- Frakobl altid stikket fra vægkontakten, når apparatet ikke er i brug.
- Når du bruger en forlængerledning, skal du sørge for, at hele kablet er rullet ud fra rullen. Brug kun CE-godkendte forlængerledninger med en indgangseffekt på mindst 16A, 250V, 3000W.
- Forkert betjening og uhensigtsmæssig brug kan beskadige apparatet og forårsage skade på brugeren.
- Denne enhed overholder standarder vedrørende denne type produkt.

(*) Kompetent kvalificeret person: Servicepersonale hos producenten eller importøren, eller enhver person, der er kvalificeret, godkendt og kompetent til at udføre denne type reparation.

SÆRLIGE FORANSTALTNINGER FOR DENNE KEDEL

- Placer apparatet på et bord eller en flad overflade.
- Apparatet er kun til indendørs brug.
- Opbevar ikke apparatet i nærheden af varmeovne eller opvarmningsapparater.
- Visse dele af apparatet kan blive varme. Berør dem ikke, da du kan brænde dig selv.
- Foretag aldrig ændringer på apparatet på nogen måde.
- Brug kun koldt vand, når du fylder enheden.
- Vandstanden skal være mellem MAX. og MIN. markeringen.
- Sluk for kedlen, før du fjerner den fra basen.
- Sørg altid for, at låget er lukket tæt.
- Basen og ydersiden af kedlen må ikke blive våde.
- Kedlen skal matche med basen.
- Brug kun koldt vand under påfyldning.

Oversigt over apparatet

DK



1. Låg
2. Håndtag
3. Vandvindue
4. Tud
5. Tænd/sluk-kontakt
6. Base

Brug af apparatet

Inden første brug:

Skyl kedlen indvendigt, inden du bruger apparatet for første gang.

1. Fyld halvdelen af tanken med friskt, rent vand (uden tilsætningsstoffer).
2. Indstil kontakten på "ON"-position. Lyset tænder, hvilket indikerer, at vandet begynder at opvarme.
3. Når vandet koger, slukker apparatet automatisk.
4. Løft forsigtigt kedlen og tøm vandet i en vask, idet du passer på ikke at sprøjte (risiko for forbrænding).
5. Apparatet er klar til brug.

Brug af apparatet:

1. Placer basen på en jævn overflade.
 2. Fyld kedlen med frisk vand (uden tilsætningsstoffer).
- Bemærk:** Overfyld ikke! Brug vandstandsindikatoren.
3. Sæt låget på.
 4. Placer kedlen på basen.
 5. Tilslut kun apparatet til et korrekt 220V~240V 50/60Hz stik. (Kontroller, om den elektriske spænding svarer til apparatets spænding. Se detaljer på etiketten, som sidder på basen).
 6. Indstil apparatet i position 1. Kontrolindikatoren på kedlen viser, at vandet opvarmer.
 7. Når vandet koger, slukker apparatet automatisk.
 8. Hæld nu vandet op i en kop. Vær forsigtig, for at undgå forbrændinger. Tryk ikke på låget, når du hælder.

Rengøring

Læs først afsnittet 'SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER'.

- Sørg altid for at trække stikket ud af kontakten før rengøring af apparatet.
- Apparatet skal være helt nedkølet inden rengøring.
- Tøm elkedlen, rengør den udvendige overflade med en ren, fugtig klud for at skåne poleringen. Tør efter med en blød klud.
- Brug ikke skræppe/skurende rengøringsmidler indvendigt eller udvendigt på apparatet.
- Brug kun en tør klud til at tørre basen af.
- Undgå at spilde vand på apparatets elektriske komponenter.
- Nedsenk ikke elkedlen eller basen i vand eller anden form for væske. Sørg for, at basen holdes tør.

Afkalkning

Afkalkning af elkedel sker ved at opløse cirka 1,5 spsk. citronsyre i 1 liter koldt vand. Tænd for elkedlen og lad blandingen koge helt ud. Kog herefter elkedlen med almindelig koldt vand minimum tre gange, for at være sikker på at den er helt fri for citronsyren.

Opbevaring

Sørg for, at apparatet er helt afkølet og tørt.
Vikl kun ledningen rundt om apparatets base, for at undgå skader.
Opbevar apparatet et køligt og tørt sted.

Specifikationer

Strømforsyning: AC 220-240V~ 50/60Hz

Effekt: 1850-2200W

Energiklasse: Klasse I

Med forbehold for ændringer uden forudgående varsel.

Apparatet er udstyret med en jordet stikkontakt og skal tilsluttes et jordet stik.

Bemærk: I tilfælde af spørgsmål vedrørende jordforbindelse eller elektrisk tilslutning, bedes du konsultere kvalificeret personale. I tilfælde af kortslutning reducerer jordforbindelse risikoen for elektrisk stød ved at gøre det muligt for strømmen at blive afledt gennem jordledningen.

Frakobl altid apparatet før rengøring, vedligeholdelse eller samling af tilbehør.

FORSIGTIG: Hvis el-kablet er beskadiget, skal det udskiftes af producenten, dennes eftersalgsservice eller personer med tilsvarende kvalifikationer for at undgå fare. For at minimere risikoen for elektrisk stød, må man ved sammenbrud ikke åbne apparatet, men tilkalde en kvalificeret tekniker til reparation.

Dette apparat opfylder EC-direktiverne og er blevet kontrolleret i henhold til alle gældende europæiske direktiver, såsom elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet (EMC) og lavspænding (LVD).

Dette apparat er designet og fremstillet i overensstemmelse med de nyeste sikkerhedsregler og tekniske specifikationer.



Symbolet betyder, at produktet ikke bør smides ud sammen med almindeligt husholdningsaffald, men i stedet afleveres på en autoriseret affaldsplads, der er beregnet til formålet eller til en forhandler med en sådan service. Kontakt din egen kommune, hvis du har brug for mere information.

REKLAMATIONSRET

Der ydes 2 års reklamationsret på fabrikations- og materialefejl på dit nye produkt, gældende fra den dokumenterede købsdato. Garantien omfatter materialer og arbejdsløn. Ved henvendelse om service bør du oplyse produktets navn og serienummer. Disse oplysninger findes på typeskiltet. Skriv evt. oplysningerne ned her i brugsanvisningen, så du har dem ved hånden. Det gør det lettere for servicemontøren at finde de rigtige reservedele.

Garantien dækker ikke:

- Fejl og skader, som ikke skyldes fabrikations- og materialefejl
- Ved misvedligeholdelse – herunder gælder også mangel på rengøring af produktet
- Ved brand- og/eller vand- og fugtskader på produktet
- Ved transportskader, hvor produktet er transporteret uden korrekt emballage
- Hvis der er brugt uoriginale reservedele
- Hvis anvisningerne i brugsanvisningen ikke er fulgt
- Hvis ikke installationen er sket som anvist
- Hvis ikke-faglærte har installeret eller repareret produktet
- Batterier eller andre sliddele

Transportskader

En transportskade, der konstateres ved forhandlerens levering hos kunden, er udelukkende en sag mellem kunden og forhandleren. I tilfælde, hvor kunden selv har stået for transporten af produktet, påtager leverandøren sig ingen forpligtelse i forbindelse med evt. transportskade. Evt. transportskader skal anmeldes omgående og senest 24 timer efter, at varen er leveret. I modsat fald vil kundens krav blive afvist.

Ubegrundet service

Hvis produktet sendes til service, og det viser sig, at man selv kunne have rettet fejlen ved at følge anvisningerne her i brugsanvisningen, påhviler det kunden selv at betale for servicen.

Erhvervskøb

Erhvervskøb er ethvert køb af apparater, der ikke skal bruges i en privat husholdning, men anvendes til erhverv eller erhvervs lignende formål (restaurant, café, kantine etc.) eller bruges til udlejning eller anden anvendelse, der omfatter flere brugere.

I forbindelse med erhvervskøb ydes ingen garanti, da dette produkt udelukkende er beregnet til almindelig husholdning.

SERVICE

For rekvirering af service og reservedele i Danmark kontaktes den butik, hvor produktet er købt.

Anmeldelse af reklamation kan også ske på witt.dk under fanen 'Service'.

Forbehold for trykfejl.

Producenten/distributøren kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for produkt- og/eller personskader, hvis sikkerhedsanvisninger ikke overholdes. Garantien bortfalder hvis anvisningerne ikke overholdes.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS.....11

OVERVIEW OF THE DEVICE13

USING THE DEVICE.....14

CLEANING.....14

DESCALING15

STORAGE.....15

SPECIFICATIONS.....15

WARRANTY16

SERVICE.....17

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

EN

- Please read these instructions carefully before using the device.
- Save these instructions for future reference.
- Make sure that your main power supply matches the specifications of the device.
- Only use the device for household purposes and household use.
- Never use this device near a bath tub, shower, sink or other containers with water in them.
- Never use this device near water sources.
- Never use this device with wet hands.
- If the device should ever get wet, disconnect it from the socket immediately.
- Inform any other potential users about these instructions.
- Never leave the device unsupervised when it is in use.
- The device must only be used for its intended purpose. No liability is accepted for any damage caused by incorrect use or inappropriate handling.
- This device is not intended to be used by anyone (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capacities or by people who lack knowledge and experience unless they are being supervised or have been instructed in how to correctly use the device by a person responsible for their safety.
- This device is not a toy - do not let small children or people with disabilities play with it.
- To ensure the safety of children, keep all packaging (plastic bags, boxes, Styrofoam, etc.) out of their reach.
- Careful! Do not let small children play with the foil: **THEY CAN CHOKE ON IT!**
- Inspect the power cord for damage at regular intervals. Never use the device if the cord or device show signs of damage.
- Never lower the device in water or any other kinds of fluid.
- Do not place the device near the dishwasher.
- Never use the device on hot surfaces.
- If the power cord is damaged, it must be replaced by either the manufacturer, its service agent or a similarly qualified person to avoid danger.
- Unplug the device before cleaning it or performing maintenance work on it.

- Never use this device outdoors and always place it in a dry environment.
- Do not use accessories that are not recommended by the manufacturer as they may pose a danger to the user and risk damaging the device.
- Only use the plug that is included with the device.
- Never move the device by pulling on the cord. Make sure that the cord cannot get stuck in any way.
- Do not wrap the cord around the device or bend the cord.
- Make sure that the cord does not come into contact with the hot parts of this device.
- Let the device cool down before cleaning and/or storing it.
- Do not let the device touch flammable materials such as curtains or dishcloths. Make sure that the cord and plug never come into contact with water.
- Always unplug the device when it is not in use.
- When using an extension cord, make sure that the cable is completely rolled out. Only use CE-approved extension cords with input power of at least 16A, 250V or 3000W.
- An incorrect operation or use of this product may damage it and cause injury to the user.
- This device complies with applicable standards for this type of product.

(*) A competent and qualified person: Service staff from the manufacturer or importer or any person who is qualified, approved and competent to carry out these types of repairs.

SPECIAL SAFETY MEASURES FOR THIS KETTLE

- Place the device on a table or a flat surface.
- The device is only intended for indoors use.
- Do not store the device near hot ovens or other heat sources.
- Some parts of the device may become hot. Do not touch them as it may cause burns.
- Never make any modifications of any kind to this device.
- Only use cold water when filling the device.
- The water level must be between the MIN and MAX markers.
- Turn off the kettle before removing it from the base.
- Make sure that the lid is always tightly closed.
- The base and exterior of the kettle may not become wet.
- The kettle must match the base.
- Only use cold water to fill the kettle.

Overview of the device

EN



1. Lid
2. Handle
3. Water window
4. Nozzle
5. On/off button
6. Base

Using the device

Before using it for the first time:

Flush the interior of the kettle with water before using the device for the first time.

1. Fill half of the tank with fresh clean water (without additives).
2. Set the switch to the ON position. The light will turn on and this indicates that the water is starting to be heated.
3. Once the water is boiling, the device will shut down automatically.
4. Carefully lift the kettle and empty the water into a sink and be careful not to splash any water (there is a risk of scalding).
5. The device is ready to use.

Using the device:

1. Place the base on an even surface.
 2. Fill the kettle with fresh water (without additives).
- Please note:** Do not overfill it! Use the water level indicator.
3. Put the lid on.
 4. Place the kettle on the base.
 5. Only connect the device to a correct 220V~240V 50/60Hz socket. (Make sure that the voltage matches the device's voltage. You can find this information on the sticker located on the base.)
 6. Set the device to position 1. The control indicator on the kettle will show that the water is heating up.
 7. Once the water is boiling, the device will shut down automatically.
 8. Now pour the water into a cup. Please be careful to avoid scalding.
Do not press down on the lid when pouring.

Cleaning

First read the "SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS" section.

- Always remove the plug from the socket before cleaning the device.
- The device must be completely cooled down before you start cleaning it.
- Empty the electric kettle, and clean the exterior surface with a clean moist rag to avoid damaging the polish. Then dry with a soft rag.
- Do not use strong/abrasive cleaning agents on either the interior or exterior of the device.
- Only use a dry rag to wipe off the base.
- Avoid spilling water on the electric components of the device.
- Do not lower the electric kettle or the base in water or any other kinds of fluids.
Ensure that the base is kept dry.

Descaling

You can descale an electric kettle by dissolving approximately 1.5 tablespoon of lemon juice in 1 litre of cold water. Turn on the electric kettle and let the mixture boil out completely. Then use the electric kettle with regular cold water at least three times to be sure that it is completely free of the lemon juice.

Storage

Make sure that the device is completely cooled down and dry.
Only wrap the wire around the base of the device to avoid causing damage.
Store the device in a cool and dry place.

Specifications

Power supply: AC 220-240V~ 50/60Hz
Power: 1850-2200W
Energy class: Class I

With reservations for changes without prior notice.

The device is equipped with a grounded plug and must be connected to a grounded socket.

Please note: If you have questions about grounding or how to connect to a power source, please consult qualified personnel. In the event of a short circuit, the grounding will reduce the risk of getting an electric shock by allowing the power to be diverted through the grounding wire.

Always disconnect the device before cleaning it, performing maintenance work on it or attaching accessories.

CAREUL: If the power cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its after sales service agents or people with similar qualifications to avoid hazardous situations. To minimise the risk of electric shock, when the device is broken do not open it up - contact a qualified electrician for repairs.

This device complies with the EC directives and has been controlled pursuant to all applicable European directives such as for EM compatibility (EMC) and low voltage (LVD).

This device is designed and manufactured in accordance with the latest safety rules and technical specifications.



The symbol means that the product should not be disposed of with ordinary household waste but instead delivered to an authorised recycling station intended for this purpose or to a distributor offering disposal services. Contact your municipality if you need more information.

WARRANTY AND SERVICE

There is a 2-year warranty period if your new product stops working due to manufacturing or material faults which begins from the documented date of purchase. The warranty covers materials and the cost of labour. When inquiring about service, please state the product name and serial number. You can find this information on the type plate. You can write down the information here in these instructions so that you have them at hand. This makes it easier for the service technician to find the correct spare parts.

The warranty does not cover:

- Faults and damage that are not due to manufacturing or material issues
- Damage caused by failure to properly maintain the device - including failing to clean it
- Fire and/or water damage or moisture damage on the product
- Damage caused during transport if the product was transported without proper packaging
- Damage caused by the use of unoriginal spare parts
- Damage resulting from failing to follow the instructions on how to use the device
- If the device has not been set up/assembled as specified in the instructions
- If non-professionals have installed or repaired the product
- Batteries or any other parts subject to normal wear and tear

Damage during transport

If the product is damaged during transport and this is discovered when the retailer delivers the product to the customer, this is exclusively a matter between the customer and the retailer. In cases where customers have handled the transport of the product themselves, the supplier shall not be liable for any potential damage during transport. Any damage caused during transport must be reported immediately and no later than 24 hours after the product has been delivered. If not, the customer's claim will be rejected.

Unnecessary service

If the product is sent in to be serviced and it turns out that the fault could have been fixed independently by following the product's instruction manual, the customer will need to pay the service fee.

Commercial purchases

Commercial purchases are all purchases of devices that are not intended to be used in private households but instead intended to be used for commercial purposes (in restaurants, cafés, canteens, etc.) or intended to be rented out or otherwise used by multiple users in turn. There is no warranty offered for commercial purchases, as this product is only intended for regular household use.

SERVICE

For service and spare parts in England and Ireland please call below-mentioned number and you will be directed accordingly or send us an email.

Witt UK & Ireland Ltd.
(44) 148 351 6633 / info@witt.dk

We accept no liability for printing errors.

The manufacturer/distributor cannot be held liable for damage to products or individuals if the safety instructions were not followed. The warranty shall not cover cases where the instructions have not been followed.

VIKTIGE SIKKERHETSANVISNINGER	19
OVERSIKT OVER APPARATET	21
BRUK AV APPARATET	22
RENGJØRING	22
AVKALKING.....	23
OPPBEVARING	23
SPESIFIKASJONER.....	23
REKLAMASJONSRETT	24
SERVICE.....	25

- Vennligst les disse instruksjonene nøye før du bruker apparatet.
- Oppbevar disse instruksjonene til fremtidig referanse.
- Kontroller at din strømspenning tilsvarer den som er angitt på apparatet.
- Bruk apparatet kun til husholdningsbruk.
- Bruk aldri denne enheten nær badekar, dusj, håndvask eller andre beholdere med vann.
- Bruk aldri apparatet nær vannkilder.
- Bruk aldri apparatet med våte hender.
- Dersom apparatet likevel blir vått, skal du straks trekke ut stikkkontakten.
- Informer potensielle brukere om disse instruksjonene.
- La aldri apparatet være uten oppsyn når det er i bruk.
- Apparatet skal kun brukes til dets tiltenkte formål. Det tas ikke ansvar for eventuelle skader forårsaket av feil bruk eller uvøren håndtering.
- Dette apparatet er ikke beregnet til bruk av personer (inklusive barn) med reduserte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner, eller manglende erfaring og kunnskap, med mindre de har fått tilsyn eller instruksjon i bruk av apparatet av en person ansvarlig for deres sikkerhet.
- Dette apparatet er ikke en leke; la ikke små barn eller personer med handicap leke med det.
- For å forsikre deg om dine barns sikkerhet, skal du holde all emballasje (plastposer, kasser, polystyren osv.) utenfor deres rekkevidde.
- Forsiktig! La ikke små barn leke med plastfolien: **DET ER FARE FOR KVELNING!**
- Kontroller ledningen for skader med jevne mellomrom. Bruk aldri apparatet dersom ledningen eller apparatet viser tegn til skade.
- Senk aldri apparatet i vann eller andre væsker av noen art.
- Sett ikke apparatet i oppvaskmaskinen.
- Bruk aldri apparatet nær varme overflater.
- Hvis strømledningen er skadet, skal den skiftes av produsenten, dennes serviceagent eller en tilsvarende kvalifisert person (*) for å unngå fare.
- Koble fra strømkilden før det utføres rengjøring eller vedlikehold.

- Bruk aldri apparatet utendørs og plasser det alltid i et tørt miljø.
- Ikke bruk tilbehør som ikke anbefales av produsenten, da det kan utgjøre en fare for brukeren og risiko for at beskadige apparatet.
- Brug kun det medfølgende støpselet.
- Flytt aldri apparatet ved å trekke i ledningen. Sørg for at ledningen ikke kan hekte seg fast på noen måte.
- Unngå å vikle ledningen rundt apparatet eller bøye den.
- Sørg for at strømkabelen ikke kommer i kontakt med varme deler av vannkokeren.
- La apparatet avkjøles før det rengjøres og oppbevares.
- Unngå kontakt mellom apparatet og brennbare materialer som gardiner eller kluter. Sørg for at strømkabelen og støpselet ikke kommer i kontakt med vann.
- Trekk alltid støpselet ut av kontakten når apparatet ikke er i bruk.
- Når du bruker en skjøteledning må du sørge for at hele kabelen er trukket ut fra rullen. Bruk kun CE-godkjente skjøteledninger med en inngangseffekt på minst 16A, 250V, 3000W.
- Feil betjening og uforsiktig bruk kan skade apparatet og forårsake skade på brukeren.
- Denne enheten overholder standarder vedrørende denne type produkt.

(*) Kompetent kvalifisert person: Servicepersonale hos produsenten eller importøren, eller enhver person som er kvalifisert, godkjent og kompetent til å utføre denne type reparasjon.

SPESIELLE HENSYN for denne VANNKOKEREN

- Plasser apparatet på et bord eller en flat overflate.
- Apparatet er kun til innendørs bruk.
- Oppbevar ikke apparatet i nærheten av varmeovner eller andre apparater til oppvarming.
- Visse deler av apparatet kan bli varme. Ikke berør disse, da du kan brenne deg.
- Foreta aldri endringer på apparatet på noen måte.
- Brug kun kaldt vann, når du fyller enheten.
- Vannstanden skal være mellom MAX. og MIN. markeringen.
- Slå av vannkokeren før du fjerner den fra basen.
- Sørg alltid for at lokket er helt lukket.
- Basen og utsiden av vannkokeren må ikke bli våte.
- Vannkokeren skal stå godt på basen.
- Bruk kun kaldt vann under påfylling.

Oversikt over apparatet

NO



1. Lokk
2. Håndtak
3. Vindu for vannstand
4. Tut
5. På/Av-kontakt
6. Base

Bruk af apparatet

Før første gangs bruk:

Skyll vannkokeren før du bruker apparatet for første gang.

1. Fyll halvparten av tanken med friskt, rent vann (uten tilsetningsstoffer).
2. Sett kontakten på «ON»-posisjon. Lyset slås på og indikerer at vannet begynner å varmes.
3. Når vannet koker, slukker apparatet automatisk.
4. Løft forsiktig vannkokeren og tøm vannet i vasken, samtidig som du passer på ikke å søle (fare for brannskader).
5. Apparatet er klar til bruk.

Bruk av apparatet:

1. Plasser basen på en jevn overflate.
 2. Fyll vannkokeren med friskt vann (uten tilsetningsstoffer).
- Merk:** Ikke overfyll vannkokeren! Bruk vannstandsindikatoren.
3. Sett på lokket.
 4. Plasser vannkokeren på basen.
 5. Koble apparatet til et korrekt 220V~240V 50/60Hz støpsel. (Kontroller om den spenningen svarer til apparatets spenning. Se detaljer på etiketten som sitter på basen).
 6. Still inn apparatet i posisjon 1. Kontrollindikatoren på vannkokeren viser at vannet varmes.
 7. Når vannet koker, slukkes apparatet automatisk.
 8. Hell deretter vandet i en kopp. Vær forsiktig, så du unngår å brenne deg. Ikke trykk på lokket når du heller.

Rengøring

Les først avsnittet «SIKKERHETSANVISNINGER».

- Sørg alltid for å trekke ut støpselet av kontakten før rengjøring av apparatet.
- Apparatet skal være helt nedkjølt før rengjøring.
- Tøm vannkokeren, rengjør den utvendige overflaten med en ren, fuktig klut for å skåne overflaten. Tørk deretter med en bløt klut.
- Bruk ikke kraftige/skurende rengjøringsmidler innvendig eller utvendig på apparatet.
- Bruk kun en tørr klut for å tørke av basen.
- Unngå å søle vann på apparatets elektriske komponenter.
- Senk ikke vannkokeren eller basen i vann eller annen form for væske. Sørg for at basen holdes tørr.

Avkalking

Avkalking av vannkokeren gjøres ved å løse opp cirka 1,5 ss. sitronsyre i 1 liter kaldt vann. Slå på vannkokeren og la blandingen koke helt opp. Kok deretter opp vannkokeren med vanlig kaldt vann minst tre ganger, for å være sikker på at all sitronsyre er borte.

Oppbevaring

Sørg for at apparatet er helt avkjølt og tørt.
Vikle ledningen kun rundt om apparatets base, for å unngå skader.
Oppbevar apparatet et kjølig og tørt sted.

Spesifikasjoner

Strømforsyning: AC 220-240V~ 50/60Hz

Effekt: 1850-2200W

Energiklasse: Klasse I

Med forbehold om endringer uten forvarsel.

Apparatet har jordet stikkontakt og skal kun kobles til jordet støpsel.

Merk: Ved spørsmål vedrørende jording eller elektrisk tilkobling, bes du konsultere kvalifisert personale. Ved kortslutning reduserer jording faren for elektrisk støt ved å lede strømmen gjennom jordledningen.

Apparatet skal alltid kobles fra strøm før rengjøring, vedlikehold eller montering av tilbehør.

FORSIKTIG: Hvis strømkabelen er skadet, skal den skiftes av produsenten, dennes ettersalg-service eller personer med tilsvarende kvalifikasjoner for å unngå fare. For å minimere faren for elektrisk støt, må man ved funksjonsfeil ikke åpne apparatet, men oppsøke en kvalifisert tekniker til reparasjon.

Dette apparatet oppfyller EC-direktivene og er kontrollert i henhold til alle gjeldende europeiske direktiver, som elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet (EMC) og lavspenning (LVD).

Dette apparatet er designet og fremstilt i overensstemmelse med de nyeste sikkerhetsreglene og tekniske spesifikasjoner.



Symbolet betyr at produktet ikke må kastes sammen med vanlig husholdningsavfall, men leveres på en autorisert gjenvinningsstasjon som er beregnet til formålet eller til en forhandler med en slik service. Materialene er beregnet til gjenbruk ifølge deres etiketter. Du gir et stort bidrag til beskyttelse av miljøet ved å gjenvinne. Kontakt din kommune hvis du trenger mere informasjon.

REKLAMASJON

Der ytes 5 års reklamasjonsrett på fabrikasjons- og materialefeil på ditt nye produkt, gjeldende fra den dokumenterte kjøpsdatoen. Garantien omfatter materialer og arbeidslønn. Ved henvendelse om service bør du opplyse produktets navn og serienummer. Disse opplysningene finnes på typeskiltet. Skriv evt. ned opplysningene ned i bruksanvisningen, så du har dem for hånden. Det gjør det lettere for servicemontøren å finne de riktige reservedelene.

Garantien dekker ikke:

- Feil og skader, som ikke skyldes fabrikasjons- og materialefeil
- Ved mangelfullt vedlikehold – dette gjelder også mangel på rengjøring av produktet
- Ved brann- og/eller vann- og fuktskader på produktet
- Hvis der er brukt uoriginale reservedeler
- Hvis anvisningene i bruksanvisningen ikke er fulgt
- Hvis ikke installasjonen er skjedd som anvist
- Hvis uaglærte har installert eller reparert produktet
- Batterier eller andre slitedeler

Transportskader

En transportskade som konstateres ved forhandlerens levering hos kunden, er utelukkende en sak mellom kunden og forhandleren. I tilfeller hvor kunden selv har stått for transporten av produktet, påtar leverandøren seg ingen forpliktelser i forbindelse med evt. transportskade. Evt. transportskader skal meldes omgående og senest 24 timer etter at varen er levert. I motsatt fall vil kundens krav bli avvist.

Ubegrunnet service

Hvis produktet sendes til service, og det viser seg at man selv kunne ha rettet feilen ved å følge anvisningene her i bruksanvisningen, påhviler det kunden selv å betale for servicen.

Proffkjøp

Proffkjøp er ethvert kjøp av apparater, som ikke skal brukes i privat husholdning, men brukes til næring eller næringsliknende formål (restaurant, café, kantine etc.) eller brukes til utleie eller annen bruk som omfatter flere brukere. I forbindelse med proffkjøp ytes ingen garanti, da dette produktet utelukkende er beregnet til vanlig husholdning.

SERVICE

For rekvirering av service og reservedeler i Norge, kontaktes den butikken hvor produktet er kjøpt.

Reklamasjon kan også meldes inn på witt.no under fanen 'Service' produkter'.

Produsenten/distributøren kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for produkt- og/eller personskader, hvis sikkerhetsanvisningene ikke overholdes. Garantien bortfaller hvis anvisningene ikke overholdes.

Forbehold for trykkfeil.

VIKTIGA SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR	27
ÖVERSIKT ÖVER APPARATEN	28
ANVÄNDNING AV APPARATEN.....	29
RENGÖRING	30
AVKALKNING	31
FÖRVARING	31
SPECIFIKATIONER.....	31
REKLAMATIONSRÄTT	32
SERVICE.....	33

- Läs dessa instruktioner noggrant innan du använder apparaten.
- Spara dessa instruktioner för framtida bruk.
- Kontrollera att huvudströmförsörjningen överensstämmer med den som anges på apparaten.
- Använd apparaten endast för hem- och hushållsändamål.
- Använd aldrig denna enhet i närheten av badkar, dusch, handfat eller andra behållare med vatten.
- Använd aldrig denna apparat i närheten av vattenkällor.
- Använd aldrig denna apparat med våta händer.
- Om apparaten blir blöt av misstag ska du omedelbart dra ut stickkontakten ur eluttaget.
- Informera möjliga användare om dessa anvisningar.
- Lämna aldrig apparaten utan uppsikt under användning.
- Apparaten får endast användas för avsett ändamål. Inget ansvar tas för eventuella skador som orsakats av felaktig användning eller olämplig hantering.
- Denna apparat är inte avsedd att användas av personer (inklusive barn) med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller mental förmåga eller brist på erfarenhet och kunskap, såvida de inte hålls under uppsikt eller instrueras i användandet av apparaten av en person som ansvarar för deras säkerhet.
- Denna apparat är inte en leksak. Låt inte små barn eller personer med funktionshinder leka med den.
- För att säkerställa säkerheten för dina barn ska du hålla alla förpackningsdelar (plastpåsar, lådor, polystyren osv.) utom räckhåll för dem.
- Var försiktig! Låt inte små barn leka med folien: **DET FINNS RISK FÖR KVÄVNING!**
- Kontrollera med jämna mellanrum att strömkabeln inte är skadad. Använd aldrig apparaten om strömkabeln eller apparaten uppvisar tecken på skador.
- Sänk aldrig ned apparaten i vatten eller någon annan typ av vätska.
- Placera den inte i diskmaskin.
- Använd aldrig apparaten i närheten av heta ytor.
- Om nätkabeln är skadad måste den bytas ut av tillverkaren, dennes servicerepresentant eller motsvarande behörig fackperson(*) för att undvika fara.
- Koppla bort strömkällan före rengöring eller underhåll.

- Använd aldrig apparaten utomhus och placera den alltid i en torr miljö.
- Använd inte tillbehör som inte rekommenderas av tillverkaren eftersom de kan utgöra en fara för användaren och risk för skada på apparaten.
- Använd endast den medföljande stickkontakten.
- Flytta aldrig apparaten genom att dra i strömkabeln. Se till att strömkabeln inte kan fastna på något sätt.
- Linda inte strömkabeln runt apparaten och böj den inte.
- Se till att strömkabeln inte kommer i kontakt med heta delar av denna enhet.
- Låt apparaten svalna innan den rengörs och förvaras.
- Undvik kontakt mellan apparaten och brännbara material som gardiner eller dukar. Se till att strömkabeln och stickkontakten inte kommer i kontakt med vatten.
- Dra alltid ut stickkontakten ur eluttaget när apparaten inte används.
- När du använder en förlängningskabel ska du se till att hela kabeln har rullats ut från vindan. Använd endast CE-godkända förlängningskablar med en ingångseffekt på minst 16 A, 250 V, 3000 W.
- Felaktigt handhavande och olämplig användning kan skada apparaten och orsaka personskada på användaren.
- Den här enheten uppfyller gällande standarder för den här typen av produkt.

(*) Kompetent behörig fackperson: servicepersonal hos tillverkaren eller importören, eller en person som är auktoriserad, godkänd och kompetent att utföra denna typ av reparation.

SÄRSKILDA FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER FÖR DENNA VATTENKOKARE

- Placera apparaten på ett bord eller ett plant underlag.
- Apparaten är endast avsedd för inomhusbruk.
- Förvara inte apparaten i närheten av värmeelement eller värmeaggregat.
- Vissa delar av apparaten kan bli heta. Rör inte vid dem eftersom du kan bränna dig.
- Utför aldrig några som helst ändringar på apparaten.
- Använd endast kallt vatten när du fyller på enheten.
- Vattennivån ska vara mellan MAX- och MIN-markeringen.
- Stäng av vattenkokaren innan du lyfter av den från basen.
- Se alltid till att locket är ordentligt stängt.
- Basen och utsidan av vattenkokaren får inte bli våta.
- Vattenkokaren måste överensstämma med basen.
- Använd endast kallt vatten vid påfyllning.

Översikt över apparaten

SE



1. Lock
2. Handtag
3. Vattenfönster
4. Pip
5. På/av-omkopplare
6. Bas

Användning av apparaten

Före första användning:

Skölj ur vattenkokaren invändigt innan du använder apparaten för första gången.

1. Fyll vattenkokaren till hälften med friskt, rent vatten (utan tillsatser).
2. Ställ omkopplaren i läge "PÅ". Lampan tänds, vilket indikerar att vattnet börjar värmas upp.
3. När vattnet kokar stängs apparaten av automatiskt.
4. Lyft vattenkokaren försiktigt och håll vattnet i diskhon. Var försiktig så att det inte skvätter (risk för brännskador).
5. Apparaten är nu klar att användas.

Användning av apparaten:

1. Placera basen på ett plant underlag.
 2. Fyll vattenkokaren med friskt vatten (utan tillsatser).
- Observera:** Överfyll inte! Använd vattennivåindikatorn.
3. Sätt på locket.
 4. Placera vattenkokaren på basen.
 5. Anslut endast apparaten till ett korrekt eluttag med 220 V–240 V~ 50/60 Hz.
(Kontrollera om den elektriska spänningen motsvarar apparatens spänning. Se mer information på etiketten som sitter på basen.)
 6. Ställ apparaten i läge 1. Kontrollindikatorn på vattenkokaren visar att vattnet värms upp.
 7. När vattnet kokar stängs apparaten av automatiskt.
 8. Håll nu upp vattnet i en kopp. Var försiktig för att undvika brännskador.
Tryck inte på locket när du håller.

Rengöring

Läs först avsnittet SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR.

- Se alltid till att dra ut stickkontakten ur eluttaget innan du rengör apparaten.
- Apparaten måste ha svalnat helt innan du rengör den.
- Töm vattenkokaren, rengör den utvändiga ytan med en ren, fuktig trasa för att skona poleringen. Eftertorka med en mjuk trasa.
- Använd inte starka/slipande rengöringsmedel invändigt eller utvändigt på apparaten.
- Använd endast en torr trasa för att torka av basen.
- Undvik att spilla vatten på apparatens elektriska komponenter.
- Sänk inte ned vattenkokaren eller basen i vatten eller någon annan vätska.
Se till att basen hålls torr.

Avkalkning

Avkalkning av en vattenkokare sker genom att lösa upp ca 1,5 msk citronsyra i 1 liter kallt vatten. Slå på vattenkokaren och låt blandningen koka upp helt. Koka därefter upp en ny omgång rent vatten i vattenkokaren. Häll ut och upprepa minst två gånger för att skölja bort all citronsyra.

Förvaring

Se till att apparaten har svalnat helt och är helt torr.
Linda bara strömkabeln runt apparatens bas för att förhindra skador.
Förvara apparaten på en sval och torr plats.

Specifikationer

Strömförsörjning:	AC 220–240 V~ 50/60 Hz
Effekt:	1850–2200 W
Energiklass:	Klass I

Med reservation för ändringar utan föregående meddelande.

Apparaten har en jordad stickkontakt och måste anslutas till ett jordat eluttag.

Observera: Vid frågor om jordning eller elektrisk anslutning, kontakta behörig personal. I händelse av kortslutning minskar jordanslutningen risken för elektriska stötar genom att avleda strömmen genom jordförbindelsen.

Dra alltid ut apparatens stickkontakt ur eluttaget före rengöring, underhåll eller montering av tillbehör.

VAR FÖRSIKTIG: Om strömkabeln är skadad måste den bytas ut av tillverkaren, dennes eftermarknadsservice eller personer med motsvarande kvalifikationer för att undvika fara. För att minimera risken för elektriska stötar får man vid fel inte ta isär apparaten utan måste kontakta en behörig tekniker för reparation.

Denna apparat uppfyller EG-direktiven och har kontrollerats enligt alla tillämpliga europeiska direktiv, såsom elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet (EMC) och lågspänning (LVD).

Denna apparat är konstruerad och tillverkad i enlighet med de senaste säkerhetsföreskrifterna och tekniska specifikationerna.



Symbolen betyder att produkten inte bör kastas med vanligt hushållsavfall, utan i stället lämnas in på en auktoriserad återvinningscentral som är avsedd för detta ändamål eller till en återförsäljare med en sådan service. Kontakta din hemkommun om du behöver mer information.

GARANTI

Din nya produkt omfattas av 3 års reklamationsrätt på fabrikations- och materialfel, gällande från det dokumenterade inköpsdatumet. Garantin omfattar material och arbetslön. Vid begäran om service ska du upplysa om produktens namn och serienummer. Dessa upplysningar finns på typskylten. Notera ev. dessa upplysningar här i bruksanvisningen, så du dem lätt tillgängliga. Det gör det lättare för servicemontören att hitta de korrekta reservdelarna.

Garantin omfattar inte:

- Fel och skador som uppkommit på grund av fabrikations- och materialfel.
- Vid misskötsamt underhåll – däribland även gäller bristande rengöring av produkten
- Vid brand- och/eller vatten- och fuktskador på produkten.
- Om man använt reservdelar som inte är original
- Om anvisningarna i bruksanvisningen inte efterföljs
- Om inte installationen genomförts enligt anvisningarna
- Om inte auktoriserad fackman har installerat eller reparerat produkten
- Batterier eller andre förslitningsdelar

Transportskador

En transportskada som konstateras vid återförsäljarens leverans hos kunden, är detta uteslutande en sak mellan kunden och återförsäljaren. I de fall då kunden själv stått för transporten av produkten, påtar sig leverantören ingen förpliktelse i förbindelse med eventuella transportskador. Eventuella transportskador ska anmälas omgående och senast 24 timmar efter att varan levererats. Annars kommer kundens krav att avvisas.

Ogrundad service

Om produkten skickas in till service, och det visar sig att man hade kunnat avhjälpa felet själv genom att följa anvisningarna här i bruksanvisningen, faller det på kunden själv att betala för servicen.

Kommersiella inköp

Kommersiella inköp är sådana inköp av apparater, som inte ska användas i privata hushåll, men som används i kommersiella sammanhang eller liknande (restaurang, café, kantin etc.) eller används till uthyrning eller annan användning som omfattar flera användare.

I förbindelse med kommersiella inköp frånfaller garantin eftersom denna produkt uteslutande är avsedd för vanliga hushåll.

SERVICE

För serviceförfrågan och reservdelar i Sverige kontaktas den butik, där produkten är inköpt.

Anmälan om reklamation kan också ske på wittsverige.se under fliken 'Service'.

Med förbehåll för tryckfel.

Tillverkaren/återförsäljaren kan inte hållas ansvariga för produkt- och/eller personsador, om säkerhetsanvisningarna inte följs. Garantin bortfaller om anvisningarna inte följs.

TÄRKEITÄ TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA.....	35
LAITTEEN OSAT	37
LAITTEEN KÄYTTÖ	38
PUHDISTUS	38
KALKINPOISTO.....	39
SÄILYTYS	39
TEKNISET TIEDOT	39
TAKUU	40
HUOLTO	41

- Lue nämä ohjeet huolellisesti ennen laitteen käyttöä.
 - Säilytä nämä ohjeet myöhempää tarvetta varten.
 - Varmista, että päävirransyöttö vastaa laitteen tyyppikilvessä annettuja arvoja.
 - Käytä laitetta vain kotitalouskäyttöön.
 - Älä koskaan käytä laitetta kylpyammeen, suihkun, lavuaarien tai muiden vesiasioiden lähellä.
 - Älä koskaan käytä tätä laitetta vedenlähteiden lähellä.
 - Älä koskaan käytä tätä laitetta märillä käsillä.
 - Jos laite vahingossa kastuu, irrota sen pistoke välittömästi pistorasiasta.
 - Kerro nämä ohjeet kaikille, jotka voivat käyttää laitetta.
 - Älä koskaan jätä laitetta valvomatta, kun se on käytössä.
 - Laitetta saa käyttää vain aiottuun tarkoitukseensa. Emme vastaa virheellisen käytön tai epäasianmukaisen käsittelyn aiheuttamista vahingoista.
 - Tätä laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu sellaisten henkilöiden (mukaan lukien lapset) käyttöön, joiden fyysiset, aistilliset tai henkiset kyvyt ovat heikentyneet tai joilla ei ole kokemusta tai tietoa laitteen käytöstä, elleivät henkilöt ole heidän turvallisuudestaan vastaavan henkilön valvonnassa tai saa opastusta laitteen käyttöön tällaiselta henkilöltä.
 - Tämä laite ei ole lelu – älä anna pienten lasten tai kehitysvammaisten henkilöiden leikkiä sillä.
 - Lasten turvallisuuden varmistamiseksi pidä kaikki pakkaukset (muovipussit, laatikot, polystyreenit jne.) lasten ulottumattomissa.
 - Noudata varovaisuutta! Älä anna pienten lasten leikkiä muovikalvolla:
- TUKEHTUMISVAARA!**
- Tarkista virtajohto säännöllisin väliajoin vaurioiden varalta. Älä koskaan käytä laitetta, jos virtajohdossa tai itse laitteessa on merkkejä vaurioista.
 - Älä koskaan upota laitetta veteen tai muuhun nesteeseen.
 - Älä laita laitetta astianpesukoneeseen.
 - Älä koskaan käytä laitetta kuumien pintojen lähellä.
 - Jos virtajohto on vaurioitunut, joko valmistajan, valmistajan valtuuttaman huoltoedustajan tai muun vastaavan pätevän henkilön (*) on vaihdettava johto vaaratilanteiden välttämiseksi.
 - Kytke laite irti virtalähteestä ennen puhdistus- ja huoltotoimenpiteitä.

- Laitetta ei saa koskaan käyttää ulkotiloissa, ja se on aina asetettava kuivaan paikkaan.
- Älä käytä laitteen kanssa sellaisia lisävarusteita, joita valmistaja ei suosittele, sillä ne voivat aiheuttaa vaaran käyttäjälle ja vahingoittaa laitetta.
- Käytä vain mukana toimitettua pistokeliitäntää.
- Älä koskaan siirrä laitetta vetämällä sitä johdosta. Varmista, että johto ei voi jäädä kiinni mihinkään.
- Vältä kietomasta johtoa laitteen ympärille tai taittamasta sitä.
- Varmista, että virtajohto ei joudu kosketuksiin laitteen kuumien osien kanssa.
- Anna laitteen jäähtyä ennen sen puhdistamista tai siirtämistä säilytykseen.
- Vältä laitteen joutumista kosketuksiin syttyvien materiaalien, kuten verhojen tai kankaiden, kanssa. Varmista, että virtajohto ja pistoke eivät joudu kosketuksiin veden kanssa.
- Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta aina kun laite ei ole käytössä.
- Kun käytät jatkojohtoa, varmista, että johto on vedetty kokonaan kelasta. Käytä vain CE-hyväksytyjä jatkojohtoja, joiden syöttöteho on vähintään 16 A, 250 V, 3 000 W.
- Virheellinen tai epätarkoituksenmukainen käyttö voi vahingoittaa laitetta ja aiheuttaa käyttäjälle vammoja.
- Laite on tämäntyyppisiä tuotteita koskevien standardien mukainen.

(*) Pätevä henkilö: Valmistajan tai maahantuojan huoltohenkilöstö tai kuka tahansa henkilö, joka on koulutettu, valtuutettu ja pätevä suorittamaan tämäntyyppisiä korjauksia.

TÄTÄ VEDENKEITINTÄ KOSKEVAT ERITYISOHJEET

- Aseta laite pöydälle tai muulle tasaiselle alustalle.
- Laite on tarkoitettu vain sisäkäyttöön.
- Älä säilytä laitetta lämmittimien tai muiden lämmityslaitteiden lähellä.
- Tietyt laitteen osat voivat kuumentua. Älä koske niihin, jotta vältät palovammat.
- Älä koskaan muokkaa laitetta millään tavalla.
- Käytä laitteessa vain kylmää vettä.
- Vedenpinnan tulee olla MAX. ja MIN. merkkien välissä.
- Sammuta vedenkeitin ennen kuin irrotat sen pohjalevystä.
- Varmista aina, että kansi on tiiviisti kiinni.
- Pohjalevy ja vedenkeitimen ulkopuoli eivät saa kastua.
- Vedenkeitimen kanssa on käytettävä yhteensopivaa pohjalevyä.
- Täytä keitin vain kylmällä vedellä.

Laitteen osat



1. Kansi
2. Kädensija
3. Vesi-ikkuna
4. Nokka
5. Virtakytkin
6. Pohjalevy

Laitteen käyttö

Ennen ensimmäistä käyttöä:

Huuhtele keittimen sisäpuoli ennen ensimmäistä käyttöä.

1. Täytä vedenkeitin puoliväliin puhtaalla, raikkaalla vedellä (ei muita aineita).
2. Käännä kytkin ”ON”-asentoon. Valon syttyminen osoittaa, että vesi alkaa kuumentua.
3. Kun vesi kiehuu, laite sammuu automaattisesti.
4. Nosta vedenkeitin varovasti irti pohjalevystä ja kaada vesi tiskialtaaseen varoen roiskeita (palovammavaara).
5. Laite on valmis käytettäväksi.

Laitteen käyttö:

1. Aseta pohjalevy tasaiselle alustalle.
 2. Täytä vedenkeitin puhtaalla vedellä (ei muita aineita).
- Huomaa:** Älä lisää liikaa vettä! Tarkista vesimäärä vedenkorkeuden osoittimesta.
3. Sulje kansi.
 4. Aseta vedenkeitin pohjalevylle.
 5. Kytke laite sopivaan pistorasiaan: 220 V~240 V 50/60 Hz. (Tarkista, että sähköjännite vastaa laitteen jännitettä. Katso tiedot pohjalevyyn kiinnitetystä tarrasta)
 6. Käännä virtakytkin asentoon 1. Merkkivalo osoittaa, että laite kuumentaa vettä.
 7. Kun vesi kiehuu, laite sammuu automaattisesti.
 8. Kaada vesi kuppiin. Toimi varovaisesti välttääksesi palovammat.
Älä paina kantta kaataessasi.

Puhdistus

Lue ensin kohta ”TURVALLISUUSOHJEET”

- Varmista aina, että laitteen pistoke on irrotettu pistorasiasta ennen sen puhdistamista.
- Laitteen on oltava täysin jäähtynyt ennen puhdistamista.
- Tyhjennä vedenkeitin ja puhdista sen ulkopinta puhtaalla, kostealla liinalla kiillotetun pinnan suojaamiseksi. Kuivaa pehmeällä liinalla.
- Älä käytä voimakkaita/hankaavia puhdistusaineita sisä- tai ulkopinnalla.
- Käytä pohjalevyn pyyhkimiseen vain kuivaa liinaa.
- Varo läikyttämästä vettä laitteen sähköosille.
- Älä upota vedenkeitintä tai pohjalevyä veteen tai muuhun nesteeseen. Pidä pohjalevy kuivana.

Kalkinpoisto

Poista kalkki liuottamalla noin 1,5 ruokalusikallista sitruunahappoa 1 litraan kylmää vettä. Lisää seos vedenkeittimeen, kytke laite päälle ja anna seoksen kiehua. Kiehauta sen jälkeen vedenkeittimessä kylmää vettä vähintään kolme kertaa, jotta sitruunahappo huuhtoutuu kokonaan pois.

Säilytys

Varmista, että laite on täysin viileä ja kuiva.

Kierrä johto laitteen pohjalevyn ympärille vaurioiden välttämiseksi.

Säilytä laite kuivassa ja viileässä paikassa.

Tekniset tiedot

Virta: AC 220–240 V ~ 50/60 Hz

Teho: 1 850–2 200 W

Energialuokka: Luokka I

Tiedot voivat muuttua ilman ennakoilmoitusta.

Laitteessa on maadoitettu pistoke, ja se on kytkettävä maadoitettuun pistorasiaan.

Huomaa: Jos sinulla on maadoitukseen tai sähkökytkentään liittyviä kysymyksiä, ota yhteys pätevään henkilöön. Oikosulun sattuessa maadoitus vähentää sähköiskun vaaraa, koska se mahdollistaa virran purkautumisen maadoitusjohdon kautta.

Irrota pistoke aina pistorasiasta ennen laitteen puhdistusta, huoltoa tai lisävarusteiden kokoamista.

NOUDATA VAROVAISUUTTA: Jos virtajohto on vaurioitunut, valmistajan, valmistajan huoltopalvelun tai vastaavan pätevän henkilön on vaihdettava johto. Sähköiskun vaaran vähentämiseksi älä avaa vioittunutta laitetta, vaan anna pätevän henkilön korjata se.

Tämä laite on EY-direktiivien mukainen, ja se on testattu kaikkien sovellettavien eurooppalaisten direktiivien, kuten sähkömagneettista yhteensopivuutta koskevan direktiivin (EMC) ja pienjännitedirektiivin (LVD), mukaisesti.

Tämä laite on suunniteltu ja valmistettu viimeisimpien turvallisuusmääräysten ja teknisten vaatimusten mukaisesti.



Symboli osoittaa, että tuotetta ei saa hävittää tavallisen kotitalousjätteen mukana, vaan tuote on toimitettava asianmukaiseen, tähän tarkoitukseen hyväksytyyn jätteenkäsittelypaikkaan tai jälleenmyyjälle, jolla on keräyspalvelu. Ota yhteys omaan kuntaasi, jos tarvitset lisätietoja.

TAKUU

Uudella laitteellasi myönnetään 2 vuoden reklamaatio-oikeus valmistus- ja materiaalivirheille dokumentoidusta ostopäivästä alkaen. Takuu kattaa materiaalit ja työpalkat. Kääntyessäsi huollon puoleen Sinun on ilmoitettava tuotteen nimi ja sarjanumero. Nämä tiedot ovat tyyppikilvessä. Kirjoita ne valmiiksi tähän käyttöoppaaseen, niin ne ovat tarvittaessa helposti käsillä. Tiedot auttavat huoltoasentajaa löytämään helpommin oikeat varaosat

Takuu ei kata:

- Vikoja ja vahinkoja, joiden syynä ei ole tuotanto- tai materiaalivirhe
- Jos tuotetta on hoidettu väärin – tämä koskee myös tuotteen puutteellista puhdistusta
- Tuotteen palo- ja/tai vesi- ja kosteusvaurioita
- Jos on käytetty muita kuin alkuperäisiä varaosia
- Jos käyttöoppaan ohjeita ei ole noudatettu
- Jos asennusta ei ole tehty ohjeiden mukaan
- Jos tuotteen on asentanut tai korjannut ammattitaidoton henkilö
- Akkuja, paristoja ja muita kuluvia osia

Kuljetusvauriot

Kuljetusvaurio, joka todetaan tuotteen myyjän toimituksessa asiakkaalle, on yksinomaan asiakkaan ja myyjän välinen asia. Niissä tapauksissa, joissa asiakas on itse vastannut tuotteen kuljetuksesta, ei jakelija ota mitään vastuuta mahdollisesta kuljetusvauriosta.

Kuljetusvauriosta on ilmoitettava välittömästi ja viimeistään 24 tunnin kuluessa siitä, kun tavara on toimitettu. Muussa tapauksessa asiakkaan vaatimukset hylätään.

Aiheeton huolto

Jos tuote lähetetään huoltoon, ja käy ilmi, että vian olisi voinut korjata itse noudattamalla käyttöoppaan ohjeita, on asiakkaan itse maksettava huolto.

Osto yrityskäyttöön

Osto yrityskäyttöön on jokainen osto, jossa laitetta ei käytetä yksityisessä kotitaloudessa, vaan sitä käytetään yritystoimintaan tai sitä muistuttavaan tarkoitukseen (ravintola, kahvila, ruokala, jne.), tai laitetta käytetään vuokraukseen tai muuhun toimintaan, jossa käyttäjiä on useita.

Yrityskäyttöön ostetuille tuotteille ei myönnetä mitään takuuta, koska tämä laite on tarkoitettu yksinomaan tavalliseen kotitalouteen.

HUOLTO

Tarvitessasi huoltoa ja varaosia Suomessa, ota yhteys siihen liikkeeseen, josta tuote on ostettu.

Reklamaatioilmoituksen voi tehdä myös osoitteessa witt.fi välilehden 'Huolto'.

Valmistaja/jakelija ei ole vastuussa tuote- ja/tai henkilövahingoista, jos turvallisuusohjeita ei noudateta. Takuu raukeaa, jos ohjeita ei noudateta.

Emme vastaa mahdollisista painovirheistä.